49323

Decision No.

BE?ORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
ATKINSON TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, a
California corporation, for an

)
%
order. granting permission to abolish ) Application No. 34681
use of tokens and institute a straight) ‘
10~cent cach fare, and to inerease )
school commutation fares. )

- 1,

Appliéant operates a passenger stage service in the Watts
area of the City of Los Angeles and vicinity. It is applfing for
avthority té,increase its fares by elimination of the present “
token rate of three for 25 cents, chargingvinstébd n straight
L0-cent cash fare. Iﬁ also proposes to-increase the ;gibol fare
from $2.40 to $3.00 for a 4O-ride school figket bésk, or an increase
froﬁ 6 cents to 7% cents per ride. Free transfers on all¢o£7its
local lines ané the Joint transfor agreement with South Léézﬁﬁggleé
TrinSportction Company will be contimved. h

As Justification for the proposed fore inercase appliéant
2lleges that pﬁcsent revenues are inadoquatd to mecot oporating ¢costs,

provide 2 reasonable return, and ronder an adequate sorvico to tho

inoneial statements filed with the application show
applicant's condition, as of June 30, 1953, to be as follows:
total assots $181,766.03, total liabilitics $1.78,180.30, net
worth $3,585.67 represented by capital stock outstanding of $23;500
and n deficit of $19;91h.33. For the six>month peried cnding
June 30, 1953, the operating loss was $16,040,39.
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Lpplicaontts ond the Commission staffts estimated results of

~ operntion under prosent and proposed fares are as follows:

I. Under Prosont Fares

Revenue

Operating Expensos

Not before Incomo Taxes
Income Taxes

Net Income -

Opcrating Rotio % (e)
Ratd Base

Rete of Retwrn %

Under Proposed ¥ares

nevenue '

Operoting Expeonses

Not before Income Toxos
Income Toxes

Net Income

Oporating Ratio % (¢)
Rate Base

Rate of Roturn %

Lpolicant (a)

P.U,C. Stafs (b))

e
( L )
$(39,165).
ll 02'.,'. . lO P
$153,%00. $128,900

$§;5,120
(B,
2

8(
102b7
$128,900

(Red Pigure)

12 months cnding February 12, 1954
(Expanded to 1 year by staff from 6 months!
- operating oxpericnce.)
(p) 12 months ending October 31, 195%
(¢) Lfter income taxcs

staffts figurcs a5 to inercased revenue considered
traffic trond and deflection, while applicant has not allowed for
deflcetion. Company repailr estimate Iis higher and conteins recondi-~
tioning old Landier cquipment npt now in use; staff‘cstimate is
wased on new Diesel equipment now in service. L salary of'$12;000
annunlly was dcduc;cd from administration and supcévision oxpense by
the Commission's staff, the recipient not being active in the
business. Ten buses recently acquired by applicont from Landier -
Tronsit Co., Inc. (Deeision No; 48153) and not now used in the
business were excluded from depreclation expensc and rate Basc.
Under operating toxes, the staff estimate is highor than appliéant's
estimate becouse the staff included the 234 Los ingeles City

-
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Franchise gross recelpts. tax in the amount of $2,500 under present
farestand $2,600 under proposed.fares (although it ‘does mot appear
as an‘expense iten on company'books), énd péovided.for known
inereases in fuel and motor vehicle taxes. |

Aithough an operating loss is indicateﬁ; the deficit
will not, accprding to staff estimates; exceed the depreciation
reserve required. Conéideration has also been given to expectant
additional patfonage from several new housing projécts to be served
by opplicant and to improved public relations. Applicant and the
COmmissionfs staff are of the opinion that applicant will also be
adble to inerease its revemue because of said factors. The
Commission finds that applicont’s proposcd fare inercase has been
justified, |

Notices of thc‘proposéd fare inercase have beon posted

in all of applicant's buses sinee October 20, 1953. Tho appricatiom

1s not opposed and will be granted. 4 public hearing is not deemed

 NCCCSSATY.

Applicetion having been mede, the Commission being fully
advised in the premiscs and having found the proposed faro to be
Justificd and reasonchble,

IT IS ORDERED:

(1) That Atkinson Transportation Company be, and it
nereby is, cuthorized to establish, on not loss than five days!?
notice to the Commission and to the public; thc'proposod fares as

horcinabovo set forth,

© (2) That applicont shall post in its buses and torminals

o)

o sultable explanatory notice of sadd fare inercases continuously

e
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-

Tfor at least ten doys before the effective déto of the fare
chonges.. ,

(3) That, upon cancellation of the token fares, the
sale and acceptance of tokens shall be discontinued, For a poriod
of thirty days thoreafter, abplicant's bus operators shall redocnm
for cash 21l tokens prosented to them in numbers not exceeding 121
and thorecafter for:a period of an additional sixty d applicant
shall redecm for cash all tokons presemted at its offices. Tokons
presentod “in pultiples of three shall be redocmod a2t thoe rate of
8-1/3 conts cach.. Single tokens and tokons prosented in oxeoss o?
zultiples of three shall bo redeemed at the rato of & conts cach.

(%) That ony joint ferc and ftransfor agrecment entored
into betweon applicant and any other carricr or carriers shall
provide for » umiform fare and transfer privilege in accordance
with the fares as authorized to ¢ charged by this Commission.

(5) That the authority to increasc farcs as heroin
‘gronted shall expire unlcss exercised within sixty doys from the

effeetive date horcof.

The offective date of this order shall bo twonty days

after the date hcrjgi/ﬁc%7é2 | -
Dated at.. [hgfinfs, Colifornia, this _ /) -~
dey of /jj;;% nnm/¢/}L/ 1953. .
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